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Board of Stewards 
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 (Date) 
 

LATS #042 
 
 

Trainer MIKE PENDER, who started the horses WOULD YOU in the third race and STREET 

CAR in the fifth race, both at Hollywood Park on December 1, 2013, is fined TWO THOUSAND 

FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rules 1887 

(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843 (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances) for 

violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1844 (Authorized Medication – Phenylbutazone 

in excess of permitted level - 7.7 ug/ml and 3.1 ug/ml, respectively – third and fourth 

Phenylbutazone offenses in the past 365 days). It is recommended that should any of  

Mr. PENDER’s runners or workers violate the phenylbutazone overage rules contained in 

California Horse Racing Board rules 1844 and 1866 in this calendar year, his license be 

suspended for a period of not less than seven days. 
 
 
*Rule #1532.   Fine shall be paid to the Paymaster within 
 seven calendar days from the date of this ruling, or the 
 license of the person upon whom the fine has been imposed 
 shall be suspended. 
  
 
  
LIC:       282284 exp. 2/2016 
CASES: 13HP108; 13HP109 
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